or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of all property, including money and credits, of not less than \$12,000,000.00 nor more than \$20,000,000.00 and a population of not less than 22,000 and not more than 40,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of County Board in certain counties.—In each county in this state, having not less than 15 nor more than 16 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of all property, including money and credits, of not less than \$12,000,000.00 nor more than \$20,000,000.00 and a population of not less than 22,000 and not more than 40,000, each county commissioner shall receive a salary of \$500.0 per year.
- Sec. 2. Per diem in certain cases.—Each county commissioner in such a county shall also receive three dollars per day for each and every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of his official duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the county board and ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled in attending such committee work, and shall also be entitled to mileage of ten cents per mile each way for every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the board, not to exceed 12 meetings in any one year; and in addition the chairman of the county board shall receive ten cents per mile each way for going to the county seat to sign warrants during recess of the county board.

Approved April 11, 1929.

CHAPTER 168---H. F. No. 991

An act to amend Chapter 68, General Laws 1917, as amended by Chapter 388, General Laws 1925, being Section 13A thereof, relating to the method and procedure for voting by absent voters and describing the duties of officials in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Absent voters law.—That Chapter 68, General Laws 1917, as amended by chapter 388, General Laws 1925, being section 13A thereof, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 13A. In the case of city elections in all cities, voters' applications for ballots shall be filed with the city clerk, the fees required to be paid therewith shall be paid to the city clerk, and the duties prescribed herein for the county auditor shall be performed by the city clerk. The cost of carrying out the provisions of this Act for any such city election shall be paid by the city in which the same is held, and all fees received by the city clerk as herein provided shall be paid into the city treasury and credited to the funds appropriated or available for the payment of the expenses of such election."

Approved April 11, 1929.

CHAPTER 169-H. F. No. 1058

An act to legalize acknowledgments to conveyances or other instruments heretofore taken by persons previously appointed or elected, and then acting after the expiration of his term as notary public or other officer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain acknowledgments legalized.—All acknowledgments to any conveyance or other instruments heretofore taken by any person previously appointed or elected and then acting after the expiration of his term as a notary public or other officer authorized to take such acknowledgments, be and the same are hereby legalized and made of the same validity as though the term of office of such officer had not expired at the time of taking such acknowledgments and the record of such conveyances or other instruments is hereby declared to be legal and valid and effectual for all purposes; provided that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any act or proceeding now pending in any court in this state.

Approved April 11, 1929.

CHAPTER 170—H. F. No. 584

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Sections 5498 and 5514, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, relating to wild animals.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: